the Owner, including a description of the types of matters that the 
Association or Owner may take to small claims court, being all civil 
actions in which the debt, damage or value of the personal property 
claimed by either the plaintiff or the defendant exclusive of interest 
and costs, does not exceed seven thousand five hundred dollars 
($7500.00), including such civil penalties as may be provided by law, 
including all actions in tort where damages do not exceed seven 
thousand five hundred dollars ($7500.00), and including injunctive 
matters for which the association seeks an order requiring the Owner 
to comply with the Declaration, Bylaws, Covenants, or other 
Governing Documents of the Association. 

(b) After a quarterly installment of an annual assessment or other charges due